

No. 12-1200

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EXECUTIVE BENEFITS INSURANCE AGENCY,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

PETER H. ARKISON, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE OF THE  
ESTATE OF BELLINGHAM INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF FOR PROFESSORS S. TODD BROWN,  
G. MARCUS COLE, AND RONALD D. ROTUNDA  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

---

CRAIG GOLDBLATT  
DANIELLE SPINELLI  
*Counsel of Record*  
SONYA L. LEBSACK  
ISLEY MARKMAN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
danielle.spinelli@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. BANKRUPTCY COURTS MAY ENTER PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW IN FRAUDULENT CONVEYANCE ACTIONS.....	5
A. The Language, History, And Purpose Of Section 157 Reflect Congress’s Intent To Extend Bankruptcy Courts’ Authority To The Constitutional Limit.....	5
B. The 1984 Act Erroneously Included, As Examples Of “Core Matters,” Certain Claims That Are Matters Of Private Right .....	11
C. There Is No Irremediable “Statutory Gap”.....	13
II. BANKRUPTCY COURTS MAY “HEAR AND DETERMINE” FRAUDULENT CONVEYANCE SUITS WITH THE CONSENT OF THE PARTIES, BUT SUCH CONSENT MUST BE EXPRESS .....	20
A. Litigants May Consent To A Bankruptcy Court’s Entry Of Final Judgment In A Non-Core Matter.....	21
B. A Litigant’s Consent Must Be Express.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Airlines v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	15
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	14
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988).....	27
<i>Burtch v. Seaport Capital, LLC (In re Direct Response Media, Inc.)</i> , 466 B.R. 626 (Bankr. D. Del. 2012).....	13
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995).....	6, 16
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006) .....	5
<i>Champlin Refining Co. v. Corporation Commission of Oklahoma</i> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932) .....	14
<i>Cifelli v. Blue Star Residential (In re Miles)</i> , 477 B.R. 266 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2012).....	13
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	4, 5, 21, 23, 25
<i>Feuerbacher v. Moser</i> , 2012 WL 1070138 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 29, 2012).....	13
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010) .....	14
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989).....	22, 26
<i>Granfinanciera S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989) .....	3, 6, 11, 12, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Heckers v. Fowler</i> , 69 U.S. (2 Wall.) 123 (1864) .....	23
<i>In re Arnold Print Works, Inc.</i> , 815 F.2d 165 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	10
<i>In re CBI Holding Co.</i> , 529 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>In re Lyondell Chemical Co.</i> , 467 B.R. 712 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	27
<i>In re Madison Bentley Associates, LLC</i> , 474 B.R. 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	27
<i>In re Mankin</i> , 823 F.2d 1296 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	10
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....	6, 12
<i>Kimberly v. Arms</i> , 129 U.S. 512 (1889) .....	23
<i>Kirschner v. Agoglia (In re Refco Inc.)</i> , 461 B.R. 181 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	13
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) .....	27
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42 (1990).....	12
<i>MacDonald v. Plymouth County Trust Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 263 (1932) .....	6
<i>National Federation of Independent Business</i> <i>v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	14
<i>Newcomb v. Wood</i> , 97 U.S. (7 Otto) 581 (1878) .....	23
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v.</i> <i>Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Pacemaker Diagnostic Clinic of America, Inc.</i> v. <i>Instromedix, Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 537 (9th Cir. 1984).....	24
<i>Pacor, Inc.</i> v. <i>Higgins</i> , 743 F.2d 984 (3d Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984) .....	15
<i>Roell v. Withrow</i> , 538 U.S. 580 (2003) .....	2, 27, 28
<i>Schoenthal v. Irving Trust Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 92 (1932).....	6
<i>Silverman v. A-Z RX LLC (In re Allou</i> <i>Distributors Inc.)</i> , 2012 WL 6012149 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2012) .....	13
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural</i> <i>Products Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985) .....	8, 22
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971) .....	15
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	14
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	29
<i>Wellness International Network, Ltd.</i> v. <i>Sharif</i> , 727 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2013).....	19
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS</b>  	
U.S. Const.	
art. III .....	<i>passim</i>
art. III, § 1 .....	4, 21
11 U.S.C. § 502(d) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C.	
§ 151.....	8, 14, 23
§ 152(a).....	23
§ 152(a)(1).....	8
§ 152(e).....	8, 23
§ 157.....	14, 17
§ 157(a).....	8, 24
§ 157(b)(1).....	10
§ 157(b)(2).....	3, 11, 18
§ 157(b)(2)(B).....	11
§ 157(b)(2)(C).....	11, 22
§ 157(b)(2)(H).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 157(b)(2)(I).....	11
§ 157(b)(2)(K).....	11
§ 157(c)(1).....	4, 10, 15, 16, 18
§ 157(c)(2).....	10, 20, 21, 25, 26
§ 157(d).....	9, 18, 24
§ 158.....	24
§ 636(c)(1).....	24, 27
§ 1334.....	8
§ 1471(b) (1976 ed., Supp. IV).....	5, 8
Pub. L. No. 55-171, 30 Stat. 544 (1898) (repealed 1979).....	6
Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549 (1978) (repealed 1984).....	6, 7
Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333 (1984).....	8, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Bankr. P.	
Rule 7008 .....	27
Rule 7008(a).....	26
Rule 7012 .....	25, 26
Rule 7012(b) .....	5, 20, 26, 27, 28
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....	6
130 Cong. Rec. E1109 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 1984).....	9
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
American Bar Association Resolution 109 (Feb. 11, 2013), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/ho_use_of_delegates/resolutions/2013_hod_mid_year_meeting_109.authcheckdam.docx">http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/ho_use_of_delegates/resolutions/2013_hod_mid_year_meeting_109.authcheckdam.docx</a> .....	24
Brubaker, Ralph, A “ <i>Summary</i> ” <i>Statutory and Constitutional Theory of Bankruptcy Judges’ Core Jurisdiction After Stern v. Marshall</i> , 86 Am. Bankr. L.J. 121 (2012).....	9
Brubaker, Ralph, <i>On the Nature of Federal Bankruptcy Jurisdiction: A General Statutory and Constitutional Theory</i> , 41 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 743 (2000).....	7
